

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Murphy, P.J., and Gleicher and Leticia, JJ

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS, FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAD, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR SCHOOLS, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIONS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATION, KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Supreme Court No. 158751

Court of Appeals No. 343801

Court of Claims No. 17-68-MB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v-

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR,
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, AND
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Roy H. Henley (P39921)
Katerina M. Vujea (P76641)
Jessica E. McNamara (P81885)
THRUN LAW FIRM, P.C.
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National School
Boards Association
2900 West Road, Ste. 400
P.O. Box 2575
East Lansing, Michigan 48826-2575
Telephone: (517) 484-8000
rhenley@thrunlaw.com
kuvujea@thrunlaw.com
jmcnamara@thrunlaw.com

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
Co-Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National
School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street, 2nd Floor
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Article 8, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution Does Not Burden the Free Exercise of Religion, Because It Applies Uniformly to All Non-Public Schools.2

 A. Article 8, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution Does Not Burden Religious Schools More Than Other Private Schools. 2

 B. Other State Courts Have Affirmed Religiously Neutral “No-Aid” Provisions. 5

II. States Have the Right to Define the Parameters of Their Own Constitutions Within Federal Constitutional Guidelines.....7

III. The Neutrality of Michigan’s Constitution Renders Its Impact on Parochial School Funding Irrelevant.....10

IV. Holding State School Aid Act § 152b Unconstitutional Supports the People’s Constitutional Determination to Ensure That Public Educational Funds Support Only Public Education.11

CONCLUSION..... 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v Maine, 527 US 706; 119 S Ct 2240; 149 L Ed 2d 636 (1999) 8

Atascadero State Hospital v Scanlon, 473 US 234, n. 2; 105 S Ct 3142; 87 L Ed 2d 171 (1985)..... 8

Bagely v Raymond Sch Dep’t, 1999 Me 60; 728 A2d 127 (1999)..... 6

Brown et al. v Board of Educ of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan. et al., 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954)..... 11

Bush v Holmes, 886 So2d 340 (Fl Ct App, 2004)..... 5, 6

Carson v Makin, unpublished decision of the United States District Court of the District of Maine dated June 26, 2019 (Docket No. 1:18-cv-327-DBH)..... 5

City of Mesquite v Aladdin’s Castle, Inc, 455 US 283, 293; 102 S Ct 1070; 71 L Ed 2d 152 (1982)..... 8

Epperson v Arkansas, 393 US 97; 89 S Ct 266; 21 LEd 2d 228 (1968)..... 12

Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v Maine, Dep’t of Educ., 386 F3d 344 (CA 1, 2004)..... 4, 7, 9

Fox Film Corp. v Muller, 296 US 207; 56 S Ct 183; 80 L Ed 158 (1935)..... 9

Locke v Davey, 540 US 712; 124 S Ct 1307; 158 L Ed 2d 1 (2004) 3, 4, 6, 7, 9

Maher v Roe, 432 US 464; 97 S Ct 2376; 53 LEd 2d 484 (1977) 11

Michigan v Long, 463 US 1032; 103 S Ct 3469; 77 L Ed 2d 1201 (1983) 9

Milliken v Bradley, 418 US 717; 94 S Ct 3112; 41 L Ed 2d 1069 (1974)..... 12

Minnesota v National Tea Co, 309 US 551; 60 S Ct 676; 84 L Ed 2d 920 (1940) 8

New York v United States, 505 US 144; 112 S Ct 2408; 120 L Ed 2d 120 (1992)..... 7

Plyler v Doe, 457 US 202, 221; 102 S Ct 2382; 72 LEd 2d 786 (1982) 12

Shelby County v Holder, 570 US 529; 133 S Ct 2612; 186 L Ed 2d 651 (2013) 7

Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)..... 13

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v Comer, __ US __; 137 S Ct 2012; 198 L Ed 2d 551 (2017) 1, 3

US v Lopez, 514 US 549; 115 S Ct 1624; 131 LEd2d 626 (1995) 12

Wisconsin v Yoder, 406 US 205; 92 S Ct 1526; 32 LEd 2d 15 (1972)..... 12

Witters v State Comm’n for the Blind, 112 Wash 2d 363; 771 P2d 1119 (1989)..... 6

Zelman v Simons-Harris, 536 US 639; 122 S Ct 2460; 153 L Ed 2d 604 (2002) 10

Constitutions and Statutes

Const 1963, art 1 § 2 passim

Const 1963, art 1, § 3 5

Const 1963, art 1§ 6 5

Const 1963, art 8, § 2 passim

Fl Const, art. 1, § 3..... 6

Mo Const, art 1, § 7 3

US Const Am X 7

US Const. Am. I..... 2

MCL 388.1752b..... 11, 15

Other

American Public School Law, 8th Ed (Wadsworth Cengage Learning 2012)..... 12

Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law,
21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y(1998)..... 2

Cooley’s Const Lim 81 13

Initiatives and Referendums Under the Constitution of the State of Michigan of 1963
(December 5, 2008) 13

Michigan School Finance at the Crossroads: A Quarter Century of State Control
(2019)..... 14

State Constitutions in the Federal System: Selected Issues and Opportunities for State
Initiatives, Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations (July 1989)8
